OP \$115.00 2096421

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM535455

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
American Telecast Products, LLC		08/02/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Total Gym Fitness, LLC		08/02/2019	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania
Street Address:	602 W. Office Center Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Fort Washington
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19034
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2096421	AMERICAN TELECAST
Registration Number:	1560113	AMERICAN TELECAST
Registration Number:	3735420	FRAUD SPOTTER
Registration Number:	3308502	WHY GO TO THE GYM WHEN YOU CAN OWN ONE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2155648120

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-564-8703

Email: kgibson@stradley.com

Correspondent Name: Kyle D. Gibson

Address Line 1: 2005 Market Street, Suite 2600

Address Line 2: Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kyle D. Gibson
SIGNATURE:	/s/KDG

Total Attachments: 5
source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page1.tif
source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page2.tif
source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page3.tif
source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page4.tif
source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of Pagasta, 2019, by CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA ("Citizens"), in connection with a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2015 (as in effect on the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), by and among Citizens, AMERICAN TELECAST PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("American Telecast") and TOTAL GYM FITNESS, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("Total Gym"; together with ATPLLC collectively, the "Grantors", and each individually a "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors granted, assigned and pledged to Citizens, as security for the Obligations, all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded (a) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 005663, Frame 0680, on November 9, 2015, with respect to Trademarks, (b) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 036989, Frame 0473, on November 9, 2015, with respect to Patents, and (c) with the United States Copyright Office at Document Number V9931D515, on November 12, 2015, with respect to Copyrights;

.WHEREAS, Citizens has agreed to release and terminate its security interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral and assign and transfer to Grantors all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to reassign and reconvey to Grantors the entire right, title and interest to the Intellectual Property Collateral, and all proceeds of the foregoing, as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Citizens hereby releases and terminates the Security Agreement and assigns and transfers to Grantors all of Citizens's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral (including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, and all proceeds of the foregoing, set forth on **Schedules 1-3** hereto), effective as of the date set forth above.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Citizens has executed and delivered this Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA

By:

Name: A.J. McNiven

Title:

SVP

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Citizens)]

SCHEDULE 1

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Owned by American Telecast Products, LLC:

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Registration Number	Original Registration <u>Date</u>
American Telecast	USA	2,096,421	9/16/97
American Telecast	USA	1,560,113	10/10/89
Fraud Spotter	USA	3,735,420	1/5/10

Owned by Total Gym Fitness, LLC:

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Reg. Number	Original Reg. Date
Total Gym & Design	Argentina	1,708,172	12/4/98
Total Gym	Argentina	1,835,986	7/4/01
Total Gym & Design	Argentina	1,764,521	11/26/99
Total Gym	Australia	734,703	5/16/97
Total Gym Shaper	Australia	1,251,116	7/1 1/08
Total Gym	Brazil	820171611	10/26/99
Total Gym	Canada	TMA718,245	7/9/08
Total Gym	China	1941646	11/28/06
Total Gym	CTM	458,562	1/18/01
Total Gym Shaper	CTM	007060452	3/24/09
Total Gym and Design	Germany	398 41 375	9/22/98
Total Gym	Germany	398 64 021	2/25/99
Total Gym	Hong Kong	1999/B06516	5/21/98
Total Gym and Design	Hong Kong	1999/B11434	4/17/98
Total Gym	Israel	121,552	11/4/99
Total Gym	Japan	4,201,446	10/16/98
Total Gym	Korea	437,863	1/14/99
Total Gym and Design	Norway	219,446	6/19/03
Total Gym and Design	Peru	472,709	7/30/12
Total Gym and Design	Singapore	T06/02369D	2/8/06
Total Gym	Slovakia	200,830	11/11/02
Total Gym and Design	Slovakia	200,831	11/11/02
Total Gym	Slovenia	9,971,066	12/5/00
Total Gym	Sri Lanka	109,278	11/30/04
Total Gym and Design	Switzerland	481,457	3/14/01
Total Gym and Design	Taiwan	874,438	11/1/99
Total Gym	Taiwan	862,299	8/1/99
Total Gym	Taiwan	844,223	3/16/99
Total Gym & Design	Vietnam	73862	11/5/03
Why Go To The Gym When You Can Own One	USA	3,308,502	10/9/07

SCHEDULE 2

Patent Registrations/Applications

Owned by Total Gym Fitness, LLC:

<u>Patent</u>	Country/Region	Registration Number	Registration Date
Utility	USA	5,967,955	10/19/99
Design	China	ZL 2009 3 0181379.0	5/26/10
Design	China	ZL 2009 3 0181378.6	5/19/10
Design	USA	D 608,401	1/19/10
Design	USA	D 612,000	3/16/10
Design	USA	D 661,360	6/5/12
Utility	USA	Appl. #62/185,190	6/29/15

SCHEDULE 3

Copyright Applications

Owned by Total Gym Fitness, LLC:

RECORDED: 08/06/2019

<u>Copyright</u>	Country/Region	Registration Number	Registration Date
TOTAL GYM 15 – Infomercial	USA	PA-1-988-394	5/4/15
TOTAL GYM – Instructional Video "Start	USA	PA 1-613-506	4/2/08
It Up"			
TOTAL GYM – Instructional Video	USA	PA 1-613-496	4/2/08
"SMART Training Workout"			
TOTAL GYM – Photograph	USA	VA-1-638-053	7/16/08
TOTAL GYM – Photograph	USA	VA-1-402-860	4/27/07
TOTAL GYM – Photograph	USA	VA-1-402-859	4/27/07
TOTAL GYM – Photograph	USA	VA-1-224-567	8/28/03
TOTAL GYM – Instructional Video "Dan	USA	PA-1-098-615	5/8/02
Isaacson's Body Makeover for Total Gym"			
TOTAL GYM – Instructional Video "Dan	USA	PA-1-098-612	5/8/02
Isaacson's Body Makeover for Total Gym"			
TOTAL GYM 5 – Infomercial	USA	PA 1-039-882	4/24/01
TOTAL GYM – Photograph	USA	VA-1-024-125	8/21/00
TOTAL GYM – Instructional Video "John	USA	PA 979-529	2/16/00
Carleo's 6 to 8 Minute Workout"			
TOTAL GYM EXERCISE SYSTEM –	USA	TX-4-576-796	6/23/97
Owner's Manual			
TOTAL GYM – Infomercial	USA	PA 850-654	6/2/97
TOTAL GYM – Instructional Video "For	USA	PA 847-764	6/2/97
the Body You've Always Wanted"			
TOTAL GYM EXERCISE FLIPCHART	USA	TX 4-583-245	6/3/97